Stock in this issuance, your ownership interest will be immediately diluted to the extent of the difference between

the price per share
of our Common Stock in this issuance and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock immediately after this
issuance.

Our net tangible book value
as of September 30, 2022, was approximately $(206.3) million, or $(4.51) per share of our Common Stock. Our net
tangible book value
is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities and our noncontrolling interest. Net tangible book value per share
is
our net tangible book value divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding as of September 30, 2022.

As adjusted net tangible
book value is our net tangible book value, plus the effect of the sale of shares of our Common Stock in this issuance at
$2.5561 per
share, after deducting the expenses payable by us in connection with this issuance. This amount represents an immediate increase in
the as
adjusted net tangible book value of $0.82 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $6.25 per
share to the investors participating
in this issuance.

The following table illustrates
this dilution on a per share basis:

Price per share   $ 2.5561
Historical net tangible book value
per share as of September 30, 2022   (4.51)
Increase
in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to the investors participating in this issuance   0.82
As
adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this issuance   (3.69)
As
adjusted dilution per share to the investors participating in this issuance   $ 6.25

The number of shares of our
Common Stock to be outstanding immediately after this issuance is based on 45,782,125 shares of our Common
Stock outstanding as of September 30,
2022, and excludes:

· 2,673,556
shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding under our 2018
Equity Incentive Plan and 2021 Equity
and Incentive Compensation Plan (our “Equity
Plans”);

· 3,386,228
shares of Common Stock issuable upon the vesting and settlement of restricted stock units
outstanding under our Equity Plans;

· 1,089,045
shares of Common Stock issuable upon the vesting and settlement of performance-based restricted